SUUNTO 5
Model: OW186
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ESAFETY AND REGULATORY INFORMATION

INTENDED USE

SUUNTO 5 is a sports watch that tracks your movement and other metrics, such as heart
rate and calories. SUUNTO 5 is only for recreational use and not meant for medical
purposes of any kind.

OPTICAL HEART RATE

Optical heart rate measurement from the wrist is an easy and convenient way to
track your heart rate. Best results for heart rate measurement may be affected by the
following factors:

The watch must be worn directly against your skin. No clothing, however thin, can be
between the sensor and your skin.

The watch may need to be higher on your arm than where watches are normally
worn. The sensor reads blood flow through tissue. The more tissue it can read,

the better.

Arm movements and flexing muscles, such as gripping a tennis racket, can change
the accuracy of the sensor readings.

When your heart rate is low, the sensor may not be able to provide stable readings. A
short warm up of a few minutes before you start the recording helps

Skin pigmentation and tattoos block light and prevent reliable readings from the
optical sensor.

The optical sensor may not provide accurate heart rate readings for swimming
activities.

For higher accuracy and quicker responses to changes in your heart rate, we
recommend using a compatible chest heart rate sensor such as Suunto Smart
Sensor.



A WARNING: The optical heart rate feature may not be accurate for every user during
every activity. Optical heart rate may also be affected by an individual’s unique anatomy
and skin pigmentation. Your actual heart rate may be higher o lower than the optical
sensor reading.

A WARNING: Only for recreational use; the optical heart rate feature is not for medical
use.

A WARNING: Always consult a doctor before beginning a training program.
Overexertion may cause serious injury.

A WARNING: Allergic reaction or skin irritations may occur when products are in contact
with skin, even though our products comply with industry standards. In such event, stop
use immediately and consult a doctor.

DEVICE INFO

You can check the details of your watch software and hardware from the settings under
General / About. Scroll down for regulatory information.
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BATTERY

- Type: reachargeable Lithium-ion battery

+ Battery voltage: 3.8 Vdc

cE

Hereby, Suunto Oy declares that the radio equipment type OWI86 is in compliance with

Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the
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following internet address: suunto.com/EUconformity.
Product name: SUUNTO 5

Model no.: OW186

Frequency band: 2402-2480 MHz

Maximum output power: <6 dBm

Range: “3 m

Fcc

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

This product has been tested to comply with FCC standards and is intended for home
or office use.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Suunto could void your authority to
operate this device under FCC regulations.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radiio o television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
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following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver,

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Amer Sports United Sates
2030 Lincoln Avenue

84401 Ogden

United States

www.amersports.com

+1855 258 0900

ISED REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s) that comply with Innovation, Science

and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an

uncontrolled envi . This must not be co-located or operating in

conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.



DATE OF MANUFACTURE

The manufacturing date can be determined from your device’s serial number. The serial
number is always 12 characters long: YYWWXXXXXXXX.

In the serial number, the first two digits (YY) are the year and the following two digits
(WW) are the week within the year when the device was manufactured.

DISPOSAL

waste. Do not throw it in the garbage. If you wish, you may return the device to

Please dispose of the device in accordance with local regulations for electronic E
your nearest Suunto dealer. —

PRODUKTSICHERHEIT UND BEHORDLICHE INFORMATIONEN

VERWENDUNGSZWECK

SUUNTO 5 ist eine Sportuhr, die Ihre Bewegung und andere Kennzahlen wie Herzfre-
quenz und Kalorien verfolgt. SUUNTO 5 ist nur als Freizeitaktivitat gedacht, die kein
medizinisches Gerat ersetzt.

OPTISCHE HF-MESSUNG

Mit der optischen Herzfrequenzmessung am Handgelenk kénnen Sie Ihre Herzfrequenz

einfach und bequem verfolgen. Zum Erreichen der bestmaglichen Genauigkeit in der

Herzfrequenzmessung beachten Sie bitte folgende Faktoren:

- Die Uhr muss direkt auf der nackten Haut getragen werden. Auch der diinnste Stoff
zwischen dem Sensor und Ihrer Haut wiirde stsrend wirken.

- Méglicherweise miissen Sie die Uhr etwas hoher am Arm tragen als Uhren
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normalerweise getragen werden. Der Sensor misst den Blutfluss iber das Gewebe.
Je mehr Gewebe er abtasten kann, desto besser kann er die Werte erfassen
. 1 und , wie beim Greifen eines
Tennisschlagers, kénnen sich auf die igkeit der auswirken.
Bei sehr niedriger Herzfrequent liefert der Sensor evil. keine stabilen Messwerte.
Hier st eine kurze Aufwarmphase iiber einige Minuten vor Beginn der Aufzeichnung
hilfreich.
Die Pigmentierung der Haut und Tattoos blockieren den Lichteinfall und verhindern,
dass die des op Sensors ig sind.
Der optische Sensor zeigt beim evtl. ungenaue M rte fur die
Herzfrequenz an.
Wir empfehlen hnen zur genaueren, schneller reagierenden Messung Ihrer
Herzfrequenz einen iblen Brustgurt-Her 1501, wie beispi
den Suunto Smart Sensor, zu verwenden.

A WARNUNG: Nicht bei jedem Nutzer ist die optische Herzfrequenzmessung bei jeder
Aktivitat genau. Die optische Herzfrequenzmessung kann auch durch die Anatomie und
Hautpigmentierung einer Person beeinflusst werden. Die tatsachliche Herzfrequenz
kann sowoh! iiber als auch unter den angezeigten Werten des optischen Sensors
liegen.

4 WARNUNG: Die Fur itat der optischen Her g dient nur zur
Freizeitnutzung und darf nicht zu medizinischen Zwecken verwendet werden.

A WARNUNG: Sprechen Sie immer mit hrem Arzt, bevor Sie mit einem
Trainingsprogramm beginnen. Ein zu intensives Training kann zu Verletzungen filhren.
A WARNUNG: Obwohl unsere Produkte allgemeinen Normen entsprechen, kénnen

bei Kontakt eines Produkts mit der Haut allergische Reaktionen oder Hautirritationen
auftreten. Verwenden Sie das Gerét in diesem Fall nicht weiter und suchen Sie einen
Arzt auf.




BATTERIE
« Typ: wiederaufladbarer Lithium-lonen-Akku
+ Batteriespannung: 3.8 Vidc

CE

Suunto Oy erklért hiermit, dass das Funkgerat Typ OW186 die Richtlinie 2014/53/EU
erfiillt. Den ) Text der EU ung finden Sie unter folgender
Internetadresse: suunto.com/EUconfo;

Produktname: SUUNTO 5
Modell-Nr: OW186

Frequenzband: 2402-2480 MHz
Maximale Ausgangsleistung: <6 dBm
Reichweite: ca. 3 m

ENTSORGUNG

Entsorgen Sie das Gerét bitte geméB den Bestimmungen fiir elektronischen
Abfall. Nicht in den Miilleimer entsorgen. Sie kénnen das Gerat auch bei lhren
néchstgelegenen Suunto Handler abgeben.

BSECURITE DES PRODUITS ET INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

UTILISATION PREVUE

SUUNTO 5 est une montre de sport qui suit votre mouvement et d'autres indicateurs,
telles que la fréquence cardiaque et les calories. SUUNTO 5 est uniquement pour un
usage récréatif et 'est pas destiné a des fins médicales daucune sorte.
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MESURE OPTIQUE DE LA FC

La mesure optique de la fréquence cardiaque au poignet est une manizre simple
et pratique de surveiller votre fréquence cardiaque. Les facteurs suivants peuvent
avoir une incidence sur l'obtention des meilleurs résultats de mesure de Ia fréquence
cardiaque :

Vous devez porter votre montre au contact direct de votre peau. Aucun vétement,
aussi fin soit-l, ne doit se trouver entre le capteur et votre peau.

Il peut étre nécessaire de porter la montre plus haut sur le bras par rapport a sa
hauteur habituelle. Le capteur mesure le débit sanguin dans les tissus. Plus il peut
mesurer de tissus, mieux c'est.

Les mouvements des bras et la flexion des muscles, provoqués en tenant une
raquette de tennis par exemple, peuvent modifier la précision des mesures du
capteur.

Si votre fréquence cardiaque est basse, il se peut que le capteur ne puisse pas
fournir de mesures stables. Un bref échauffement de quelques minutes avant de
commencer I'enregistrement peut étre utile.

La pigmentation de la peau et les tatouages bloquent la lumiére et empéchent
I'obtention de mesures fiables a partir du capteur optique.

Le capteur optique peut ne pas fournir de relevés de fréquence cardiaque précis
pour les activités de natation

Pour une meilleure précision et des réactions plus rapides aux changements de
votre fréquence cardiaque, nous vous conseillons d'utiliser un capteur de fréquence
cardiaque de poitrine compatible tel que le Suunto Smart Sensor.

A AVERTISSEMENT: La fonction cardiofréquencematre peut ne pas étre précise pour
tous les utilisateurs dans toutes les activités. L'anatomie unique et la pigmentation de la
peau d'un individu peuvent avoir une incidence sur la mesure optique de la fréquence
cardiaque. Votre fréquence cardiaque réelle peut étre plus élevée ou plus basse que
celle relevée par le capteur optique.



A AVERTISSEMENT: La fonction de mesure optique de la fréquence cardiaque est
réservée a un usage récréatif et non médical.

A AVERTISSEMENT: Consultez toujours un médecin avant de commencer un
programme d’entrainement. Le surentrainement peut provoquer des blessures graves.
4 AVERTISSEMENT: Une réaction allergique ou des irritations cutanées peuvent
survenir lorsque les produits sont en contact avec la peau, malgré leur conformité

aux normes industrielles. Dans de telles cir . cessez immédiatement toute
utilisation et consultez un médecin.

BATTERIE
+ Type: lithium-ion rechargeable

+ Tension de la batterie: 3.8 Vdc

CE

Par le présent document, Suunto Oy déclare que I'équipement radio de type OW186 est

conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE
est disponible a 'adresse suivante: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Nom du produit: SUUNTO 5

Modele: OW186

Bande de fréquence: 2402-2480 MHz
Puissance maximale émise: <6 dBm

Portée: environ 3 m
CONFORMITE REGLEMENTAIRE ISED

Lémetteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux
CNR d'lnnovation, Sciences et Dé Canada appli aux
appareils radio exempts de licence.
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Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

1. L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2. L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102

établies pour un environnement non contrélé. Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre situé ou

fonctionner conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme canadienne ICES-003.

MISE AU REBUT

Merci de mettre 'appareil au rebut de maniere appropriée en le traitant comme
un déchet électronique. Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménageres. Si vous le
souhaitez, vous pouvez rapporter 'appareil chez le revendeur Suunto le plus
proche de chez vous.

SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO E INFORMACION NORMATIVA G

USO PREVISTO

SUUNTO 5 es un reloj deportivo que rastrea tu movimiento y otras métricas, como la
frecuencia cardiaca y las calorias. El SUUNTO 5 es solo para uso recreativo y no esta
destinado a fines médicos de ningtin tipo.

FRECUENCIA CARDIACA OPTICA

La medicion de la frecuencia cardiaca 6ptica desde la mufieca es una forma facil y
c6moda de hacer seguimiento de tu frecuencia cardiaca. Los mejores resultados para la
13



medicién de la frecuencia cardfaca pueden verse afectados por los siguientes factores:

El reloj debe llevarse en contacto directo con la piel. No debe haber nada de ropa,
por fina que sea, entre el sensor y tu piel.

Posiblemente debas ponerte el reloj mas alto de donde llevarias un reloj normal en
el brazo. El sensor lee el flujo de sangre a través del tejido. Cuanto més tejido pueda
leer, mejores serdn los resultados

Mover los brazos y flexionar los musculos, como por ejemplo para agarrar una
raqueta de tenis, puede cambiar la precisin de las lecturas del sensor.

Si tu frecuencia cardiaca es baja, es posible que el sensor no proporcione lecturas
estables. Unos minutos de calentamiento antes de comenzar la grabacion siempre
ayudan.

La pigmentacién de la piel y los tatuajes bloquean la luz e impiden una lectura fiable
desde el sensor Gptico.

Es posible que el sensor Sptico no proporcione lecturas precisas de frecuencia
cardiaca para actividades de natacién.

Para obtener mayor precision y respuesta més répida a los cambios en tu frecuencia
cardiaca, recomendamos utilizar un sensor compatible de frecuencia cardiaca para
el pecho como el Suunto Smart Sensor.

/A ADVERTENCIA: La funcién de frecuencia cardiaca Gptica puede no ser exacta para
cada usuario durante cada actividad. La frecuencia cardiaca Gptica también puede
verse afectada por la anatomia y la pigmentacién de la piel tnicas de cada persona. Tu
frecuencia cardiaca real puede ser més alta 0 més baja que la lectura del sensor Gptico.
/i ADVERTENCIA: Solo para uso recreativo; la funcion de frecuencia cardiaca 6ptica no
es apta para uso médico.

/i ADVERTENCIA: Consulta siempre con un médico antes de comenzar un programa de
entrenamiento. El esfuerzo excesivo puede causar lesiones graves.

/i ADVERTENCIA: Si el producto entra en contacto con la piel pueden producirse
reacciones alérgicas o irritaciones en la piel, aunque nuestros productos cumplen las
normas del sector. En tal caso, deja de utilizarlo inmediatamente y consulta a tu médico.
14



BATERIA

- Tipo: recargable de iones de litio
+ Voltaje de la baterfa: 3.8 Vdc

CE

Suunto Oy declara por la presente que el equipo de radio de tipo OW186 cumple la
Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaracién de conformidad de la UE se
halla en la siguiente direccién de Internet: suunto.com/EUc
Nombre del producto: SUUNTO 5

N.° de modelo.: OW186

Banda de frecuencia: 2402-2480 MHz

Potencia méxima de salida: <6 dBm

Intervalo: “3 m
ELIMINACION

Deshazte del dispositivo de forma adecuada, como corresponde a un residuo
electrénico. No lo tires a la basura. Si quieres, puedes devolverlo al distribuidor
Suunto més cercano.

SICUREZZA DEL PRODOTTO E INFORMAZIONI NORMATIVE

USO PREVISTO

SUUNTO 5 & un orologio sportivo che monitora il movimento e altre metriche, come
Ia frequenza cardiaca e le calorie bruciate. SUUNTO 5 & solo per usi ricreativi e non &
destinato a scopi medici di alcun tipo.




FREQUENZA CARDIACA OTTICA

La misurazione al polso della frequenza cardiaca ottica & un modo facile e pratico per
monitorare Ia frequenza cardiaca. | seguenti fattori possono incidere positivamente
sullottenimento di migliori risultati nella misurazione della frequenza cardiaca:

- Lorologio deve essere indossato a diretto contatto con la pelle. Tra il sensore e la
pelle non deve esserci alcun indumento, non importa quanto sottile.

Potrebbe essere necessario indossare P'orologio in un punto pit alto del braccio
rispetto a dove si indossano normalmente gli orologi. Il sensore rileva il flusso
sanguigno attraverso i tessuti. Pils tessuti sono rilevati, meglio &.

| movimenti del braccio e la flessione dei muscoli (es. stringere una racchetta da
tennis) possono modificare la precisione delle letture del sensore.

Quando la frequenza cardiaca & bassa, il sensore potrebbe non essere in grado
di fornire letture stabili. Un breve riscaldamento di pochi minuti prima di iniziare la
registrazione potrebbe essere d'aiuto.

La pigmentazione della pelle e i tatuaggi possono bloccare la luce, impedendo
letture affidabili da parte del sensore ottico.

Il sensore ottico potrebbe non fornire un rilevamento accurato della frequenza
cardiaca durante le attivita di nuoto.

Per una maggior precisione e una risposta pils rapida ai cambiamenti della frequenza
cardiaca, si consiglia di utilizzare un sensore toracico di frequenza cardiaca
compatibile, come Suunto Smart Sensor.

A AVVERTENZA: La funzione di lettura ottica della frequenza cardiaca potrebbe non
rilevare i dati in modo corretto per ogni utente durante lo svolgimento di un'attivita.
Tale funzione potrebbe inoltre essere influenzata dalla conformazione fisica e dalla
pigmentazione della cute di ciascun individuo. La frequenza cardiaca reale puo essere
superiore o inferiore rispetto a quella rilevata dal sensore ottico.

& AVVERTENZA: Utilizzo esclusivamente a fini ricreativi; la funzione di lettura ottica
della frequenza cardiaca non & finalizzata a un uso medico.
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A AVVERTENZA: Prima di iniziare un programma di allenamento, consultare sempre i
proprio medico. Carichi di lavoro eccessivi possono causare gravi danni

A AVVERTENZA: Sebbene i nostri prodotti siano conformi agli standard del settore,
sono possibili reazioni allergiche o irritazioni cutanee quando un prodotto viene
portato a contatto con la pelle. In caso di problemi di questo tipo, interromperne
immediatamente I'uso e consultare un medico.

BATTERIA

« Tipo: ioni di litio ricaricabile
« Tensione batteria: 3.8 Vdc

CE

Con la presente Suunto Oy dichiara che questo apparecchio radio tipo OW186 &
conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita
UE & disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Nome prodotto: SUUNTO 5

Numero modello.: OW186

Banda di frequenza: 2402-2480 MHz

Potenza di uscita massima: <6 dBm

Intervallo: 3 m

SMALTIMENTO

Smaltire il dispositivo in modo appropriato, in conformita alle normative vigenti in
materia di smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici. Non gettarlo tra i rifiuti domestici. Se
vuoi puoi restituire il dispositivo al rivenditore Suunto pils vicino
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-PRODUCTVEILIGHEID EN INFORMATIE OVER REGELGEVING

BEOOGDE GEBRUIK

SUUNTO 5 is een sport horloge dat uw beweging en andere statistieken, zoals hartslag
en calorieén tracks. SUUNTO 5 is alleen voor recreatief gebruik en niet bedoeld voor
medische doeleinden van welke aard dan.

OPTISCHE HARTSLAG

Het meten van de optische hartslag via de pols is een eenvoudige en handige manier
om uw hartslag te volgen. De volgende factoren kunnen het verkrijgen van de beste
hartslagmetingen bevorderen:

Het horloge moet direct op de huid worden gedragen. Er mag geen Kleding, hoe dun
ook, tussen de sensor en uw huid zitten.

Het kan zijn dat u het horloge iets hoger op de arm moet dragen dan waar u
gewoonlijk uw horloge draagt. De sensor leest de bloedstroom via het weefsel. Hoe
meer weefsel hij kan lezen, des te beter.

Armbewegingen en het buigen van spieren, zoals bij het grijpen van een
tennisracket, kunnen de nauwkeurigheid van de sensormetingen veranderen.
Wanneer uw hartslag laag is, is het mogelijk dat de sensor geen stabiele lezing kan
bieden. Een korte opwarming voordat u begint met vastleggen, helpt.

- Hui tatie en blokkeren het licht, waardoor de metingen van de
optische sensor minder betrouwbaar kunnen zijn.

Het zou kunnen dat de optische sensor geen nauwkeurige hartslagmetingen geeft
voor zwemactiviteiten.

Voor een hogere nauwkeurigheid en snellere reacties op veranderingen in uw
hartslag, raden we het gebruik aan van een compatibele hartslagsensor die om de
borst wordt bevestigd, zoals de Suunto Smart Sensor.




A WAARSCHUWING: De optische-hartslagfunctie is mogelijk niet voor elke gebruiker
tijdens elke activiteit nauwkeurig. De optische hartslag kan ook worden beinvioed door
de unieke anatomie en huidpigmentatie van een persoon. Uw werkelijke hartslag kan
hoger of lager zijn dan wat de optische sensor aangeeft

A WAARSCHUWING: Alleen voor recreatief gebruik; de optische-hartslagfunctie is niet
bedoeld voor medisch gebruik.

& WAARSCHUWING: Overleg altijd met een dokter voordat u van start gaat met een
trainingsprogramma. Overbelasting kan leiden tot emstig letsel.

& WAARSCHUWING: Zelfs al voldoen al onze producten aan de normen binnen onze
bedrijfstak, kan een allergische reactie of huidirritatie optreden als een product in
aanraking komt met de huid. In een dergelijk geval moet u het gebruik direct stopzetten
en een arts raadplegen.

BATTERL

+ Type: Oplaadbaar lithium-ion
+ Accuspanning: 3.8 Vdc
CE

Hierbij verklaart Suunto Oy dat radioapparatuur van het type OW186 voldoet aan
Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring vindt u hier
terug: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Productnaam: SUUNTO 5

Modelnr.: OW186

Frequentiebereik: 2402-2480 MHz

Maximaal outputvermogen: <6 dBm

Bereik: “3 m



afval. Gooi het niet weg bij gewoon afval. Als u wilt, kunt u het apparaat

WEGGOOIEN
Gooi het apparaat op de gepaste manier weg, behandel het als elektronisch
terugbrengen naar uw dichtstbijzijnde Suunto-verkoper. —

INFO REGULAMENT. E SEGURANCA DO PRODUTO

UTILIZAGAO PRETENDIDA

O SUUNTO 5 ¢ um relégio desportivo que monitoriza o seu movimento e outras métri-
cas, tais como frequéncia cardiaca e calorias. SUUNTO 5 & apenas para uso recreativo
e nao significou para fins médicos de qualquer tipo.

FREQUENCIA CARDIACA OTICA

A medicgo dtica da frequéncia cardiaca no pulso & um método facil e pratico de
monitorizar a sua frequéncia cardiaca. Os melhores resultados da medicéo da
frequéncia cardiaca podem ser afetados pelos seguintes fatores:

+ O dispositivo tem de ser usado em contacto direto com a pele. Ndo pode existir
nenhuma peca de vestudrio, por mais fina que seja, entre o sensor e a pele.

0 dispositivo pode ter de ser usado mais acima no brago do que ¢ normal com os
relégios. O sensor faz a leitura do fluxo sanguineo através do tecido cutdneo. Quanto
mais tecido cutaneo houver, melhor serd a leitura

0Os movimentos do brao e a flexdo dos musculos, como quando se agarra numa
raqueta de ténis, podem alterar a precisio das leituras do sensor.

Se a sua frequéncia cardiaca estiver baixa, o sensor pode nao conseguir fornecer
leituras estaveis. Um curto aquecimento de alguns minutos, antes do inicio da
gravagdo, é uma ajuda.

A pigmentacéo da pele e as tatuagens bloqueiam a luz e impedem que o sensor
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dtico forneca leituras fidveis.

O sensor ético pode néo fornecer leituras exatas da frequéncia cardiaca em
atividades de natagdo.

Para obter uma maior precisdo e respostas mais répidas as alterades da sua FC,
recomendamos que utilize um sensor de frequéncia cardiaca compativel para o
peito, como o Suunto Smart Sensor.

A ADVERTENCIA: A funcéo de frequéncia cardiaca Gtica pode néo ser precisa para
todos os utilizadores durante todas as atividades. A frequéncia cardfaca dtica também
pode ser afetada pela anatomia especifica de uma pessoa e pela pigmentacéo da
pele. A sua frequéncia cardiaca real pode ser mais alta ou mais baixa do que a leitura
do sensor Gtico

/. ADVERTENCIA: Apenas para utilizagéo recreativa; a fungao de frequéncia cardiaca
Gtica ndo se destina a uso médico.

& ADVERTENCIA: Consultar sempre o médico antes de iniciar um programa de treino.
0 esforco excessivo pode causar lesdes graves.

A ADVERTENCIA: Embora os nossos produtos estejam em conformidade com as
normas da inddstria, o contacto do produto com a pele pode provocar uma reagao
alérgica ou irritagéo da pele. Nesse caso, pare imediatamente de o usar e consulte
um médico.

BATTERIA

- Tipo: ies de litio recarregdvel
- Tenséo da bateria: 3.8 Vdc

CE

A Suunto Oy declara, por este meio, que o equipamento de radio tipo OW186 respeita
a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaragéo de conformidade EU esta
disponivel no seguinte enderego de internet: suunto.com/EUconformity.
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Nome do produto: SUUNTO 5

N.° do modelo.: OW186

Banda de frequéncia: 2402-2480 MHz
Poténcia maxima de saida: <6 dBm
“3m

Alcance

ELIMINAGAO

Elimine o dispositivo de forma adequada, tratando-o como residuo eletrénico.
Ndo o cologue no lixo. Se desejar, pode entregd-lo ao representante Suunto
mais préximo de si.

MAHPO®OPIEX EXETIKA ME THN AZ®AAEIA TOY NMPOIONTOX KAl
TIZ KANONIZTIKEZ PYOMIZEIZ

ZKOMOYMENH XPHIH

To 5 eivat éva aBAnTik6 poAGL TTou apakohouel Ty kivnor oag kat GAeG HETPATELS,
OTIWG 0 KAPBIAKSG PUBHOG Kat ot BeppiSES. To 5 eival pOVo yia Puxaywyiki xeron Kat
Sev mipoopiZeTal yia 1aTpkolg oKomoUG oToLoLEATOTE el§oug.

‘ONTIKOZ KAPAIAKOX NMAAMOZ

H orrtki) LETpnan Tou Kapslakol MaAHOL aré Tov Kapro elvat évag eDKOAOG Kal Avetog
TPOTIOG Yia va TapakoAouBEiTe Tov kapdlakod cag maAuo. H BéAtiotn Suvatn pétpnon
TOL KAPBLAKOUL TTAALOV UITOPEL Va EMMPEACTEL AId TOUG TTAPAKATW TTAPAYOVTEG:

+ To pohdL TpérTet va akouunid aevBEiag oto séppa oa. Kavéva elsog poviouod,
600 AETTAG Kat av eivat, Sev Hropei va GMETaL HETAED Tou Kat
0V B£pHATOS OaG.
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10w XPELQTTE] Va ToMOBETAGETE To PoAGL Aiyo TTo YA 0To XépL 0ag amd To onpeio
TI0L POpIETAL GLVABWG va POASL. O AIBNTAPAG aVayVwPIZEL T por| Tou aipiatog
1£0w TOL (0T0V. D00 HEYAAVTERO Eival TO THA TOU IGTOV, T600 T0 KAAVTERO.

OLKIVAGEIS TOU XEPLOD KA TO GQIELIO TWV UGV, 6L bTav KpaTdTe ua pakéta
Tou TéVIG, Yia TTapd Wropei va petapa TV akpiBeta Twv
Tou aLEBNTAPA.
‘Otav o Kapslakdg oag MaARSE ival XaunAdg, o alodnTAPAg UMOPEL va pnv mapexet
oTaBEePEG evBEeigels. Mpv apxioeTe TV kataypar, 6a BonbovaE €va CUVTONO
Téotapa yia Aiya Aerra.
O XPWHATIOHAG TOL SEPPATOG KAl TA TATOLAT, TIAPEUTOBICOLY TO PWG KAl
£TMNPEAZOLY TNV AEIOMOTIA TwV EVEEIEEWV TOL OTTTIKOL AlEBNTAPA.
O OMTTIKGG AIEBNTAPAC EVBEXOUEVUIC Va NV TTapEXE! AKPIBELC HETPROEIS Tou

O aApoL yia Spa 0 KOAOHBNONG.
lMa peyahUTepn akpiBela Kat AUEan amokpion oTIG aAayEG TOL KapBlakoy cag
TIaALOL, TTPOTEIVOLHE Va XPNOIHOTIOLEITE KATTOIOV oLPBATS EMOTABIO AldNnTApa
KapBIaKwV TTaAUWwY, 6TwG eivat o Suunto Smart Sensor.

. MPOEIAOMOIHEH: H Aettoupyia oIkl HETPNONG TOU KapBIaKOD TAAHOY
EVBEXETAL VA NV £lvatl akpIBG yia KABE XpNoTn KaTd T SIAPKELQ KABE
8pAcTNEIOTNTAG. H OTTTIKA RETPNON TOL KapSIaKoL MaAHOL EVEEXETAL Va EMMPEACTEL
KU arto Tr MovasdIki avatopia Kat XpwHATIOHO ToL 8EPHATOG TOL EKAGTOTE aToRoU. O
TIPAYHATIKOG KapBIaKAG aag Mapog Hmopel va elvat LPNASTEPOG 1 XaunAdTePOG armo
TN METPNON TOL OTTTIKOL ALIEONTAPA.
. MPOEIAOTOIHEH: Xprion amokAeioTikd yia Adyous avaduxric. H Aertoupyia orikig
KETPNONG TOL KAPBIAKOL TTAALOU eV TTPOOPIZETAL YIa 1ATPIKN XProN.

4 MPOEIAOTOIHSH: Na 0uj1BouAebeote nivra évay yatpd, mpw EeKiviioee koo

H doknon evééxetal va mpokahioet coBapols

rpuuuuncuobc.



. MPOEIAOMOIHEH: Evééxetal va unapEouv aepYIKEG QVTIBPAGELS ) £pEBIOHOl oTO
8éppa GTav Ta MPoiGVTa €pAOLV OE EMAPH HE TO BEPHA 0ag, TApOAO TTOL Ta TPOIdVTA
1ag BpiokovTal o€ TAIPN CUHOPEWIGH LE Ta BIOUXAVIKA TPOTUNG. & QUTAY TNV
TIEPITTWOT, IAKOYTE TN XPAON Kal CUUBOVAEUTEITE KATTOLOV YIATPO.

MMATAPIA

- MANKTpoAOYOTE: EMavagopTiZopevn Ioviwy Aidiou
- Taon pratapiag: 3.8 Vdc

CE

i Tov TapsvTog, N Suunto Oy SNAGVE! STt 0 PABIOPWVIKAG EEOTAIGHOG TUTTOU
OWI186 ouppop@uVETaL e TNV OBnyia 2014/53/EE. To MAAIPES Keipevo TG Siwang
GuHGpeWONG EE BlatiBETal oty akbAoudn NAEKTPOVIKY TomoBEaia:
suunto.com/EUconformity.

‘Ovopa mpoiévtog: SUUNTO 5

Ap. poviéhou.: OW186

Z6vn ouxvoTATWY: 2402-2480 MHz
Méylotn 10x0G petésoong: <6 dBm
Elpog: 3 m

AMOPPIWH

ATIOPPITE TN GUGKELA HiE TV KATEMNAO TPBTIO, BTILG B KAVATE Hid KATTOI
Mo amoBANTO NAEKTPOVIKOD EEOMAGHOL. My TV TIETAEETE oTa oKoumisIaL.
AV BENETE, HTTOPE(TE VA TV EMOTPEWETE OToV MNGIESTERO QVTIMPEOWITO TG
Suunto.
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PRODUKTSAKERHET OCH BESTAMMELSER

AVSEDD ANVANDNING

SUUNTO 5 ar en sportklocka som mater din rérelse och andra varden, till exempel
puls och kalorier. SUUNTO 5 &r endast avsedd for fritidsbruk och &r inte avsedd for
medicinska dndamal av nagot slag.

OPTISK PULSMATNING

Optisk pulsmatning fran handleden &r ett enkelt och bekvamt satt att halla koll pa
pulsen. Tank pa foljande faktorer for basta méjliga pulsmétning:

Klockan méste sitta direkt mot huden. Inga kiadesplagg, oavsett hur tunna de &r, far
komma mellan sensorn och din hud.

Du kan behva satta klockan hogre upp pa armen an normalt. Sensorn laser av
blodflédet genom kroppens vévnad. Ju mer vévnad den kan avidsa, desto battre.
Armrérelser och spanda muskler, t.ex. genom att halla i ett tennisracket, kan paverka
sensorns avlasningar.

Om din puls & lag kanske sensorn inte kan tillhandahalla stabila avidsningar. Det
hjélper att varma upp under ndgra minuter innan registreringen.

Hudpigmentering och tatueringar blockerar ljus och férhindrar tillfériitiiga aviasningar
frén den optiska sensorn.

Det & majligt att den optiska sensorn inte registrerar exakta pulsvérden vid simning.
For stérre noggrannhet och snabbare svarstid pa pulsandringar rekommenderar vi
att du anvander en kompatibel pulsmatare som bérs pa brostet, t.ex. Suunto Smart
Sensor.

& VARNING: Funktionen for optisk pulsmatning ar eventuellt inte exakt for alla

anvéndare vid alla aktiviteter. Optisk pulsméitning kan ocksa paverkas av en individs

unika kroppsbyggnad och hudpigmentering. Din faktiska puls kan vara hogre eller lagre
25



&n den optiska sensorns métning.
& VARNING: Endast for fritidsbruk: funktionen for optisk pulsmtning & inte avsedd

for medicinskt bruk.

A VARNING: Rédfraga alltid en lakare innan du pabérjar ett tréningsprogram
Overanstrangning kan orsaka allvarlig skada.

A VARNING: Allergiska reaktioner eller hudirritation kan férekomma nar produkten
kommer i kontakt med huden, &ven om véra produkter uppfyller industristandarder. Om
detta intraffar ska produkten omedelbart sluta anvéndas och lskare radfragas.

BATTERI

+ Typ: laddningsbart litiumjonbatteri
- Batteri spénning: 3.8 Vdc

CE
Hérmed férsakrar Suunto Oy att radioutrustningen av typ OW186 & : med
direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den texten till EU-forsakran om

finns pé féljande internetadress: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Produktnamn: SUUNTO 5
Modellnr: OW186
Frekvensband: 2402-2480 MHz
Maximal uteffekt: <6 dBm
Intervall: “3 m

BORTSKAFFANDE

Bortskaffa enheten pa rétt satt genom att behandla den som elektroniskt avfall,
Slang den inte bland vanligt hushallsavfall. Du kan lamna in enheten hos din
lokala Suuntodterforséljare.
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TUOTETURVALLISUUS JA LAKISAATEISET TIEDOT

KAYTTOTARKOITUS

SUUNTO 5 on urheilukello, joka seuraa liikkeitési ja muita mittareita, kuten syketta ja
kaloreita. SUUNTO 5 on tarkoitettu vain vapaa-ajankéyttssn, eika sité ole tarkoitettu
ladketieteellisiin tarkoituksiin.

OPTINEN SYKEMITTAUS

Ranteesta mitattava optinen syke on helppo ja kiiteva keino seurata syketta. Jotta
sykemittauksesta saadaan parhaat tulokset, kannattaa huomioida seuraavat tekijét:

Kelloa on pidettava suoraan ihoa vasten. Anturin ja ihon vélissa ei saa olla ohuttakaan
vaatetta.

Kello pitad ehka asettaa korkeammalle késivarteen kuin rannekellot normaalisti.
Anturi havaitsee verenkierron kudoksen Ipi. Mité suuremmalta alueelta havainto
saadaan, sité parempi

Kéden liikkeet ja lihasten koukistus, esim. tennismailaan tarttuminen, voivat muuttaa
anturin lukemien tarkkuutta.

Kun syke on alhainen, anturi ei ehka pysty antamaan vakaita lukemia. Lyhyt
muutaman minuutin verryttely ennen tallennuksen aloitusta auttaa.

Ihopigmentti ja tatuoinnit ehkaista valon padsya iholle ja heikentavét siten optiselta
anturilta saatavien lukemien luotettavuutta.

Optinen anturi ei valttamatts anna tarkkaa sykelukemaa uinnissa.

Saat vasteen sykkeen muutoksiin, kun kytét
yhteensopivaa rintakehén ymparme kiinnitettévéa sykeanturia, kuten Suunto Smart
Sensoria.

A VAROITUS: Optinen sykemittaus ei valttamatta anna tarkkoja tuloksia joka kayttajalle
ja joka lajissa. Henkilén anatomia ja ihopigmentti saattavat mys vaikuttaa optisen
27



sykemittauksen lukemaan. Todellinen syke saattaa olla optisen anturin lukemaa
suurempi tai pienempi.

A VAROITUS: Optinen syke on tarkoitettu vain vapaa-ajan kéyttson eika
ladketieteelliseen kayttson.

& VAROITUS: Keskustele aina lakarin kanssa, ennen kuin aloitat harjoitteluohjelman.
Yiirasitus voi johtaa vakaviin vammoihin

& VAROITUS: ovat alan mukaisia, mutta

tuotteisiin voi aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion tai ihon rtymista. Lopeta tassa tapauksessa
tuotteen kayttaminen heti ja hakeudu laakarin vastaanotolle.

AKKU

- Tyyppi: ladattava litiumioniakku

+ Akun jannite: 3.8 Vdc

cE

Taten Suunto Oy vakuuttaa, ettd radiolaitetyyppi OW186 noudattaa direktiivin 2014/53/
EU vaatimuksia. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavissa
seuraavasta Internet-osoitteesta: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Tuotenimi: SUUNTO 5

Mallinumero: OW186

Taajuuskaista: 2402-2480 MHz

Enimmaislahtoteno: <6 dBm

Toimintaséde: “3 m

LAITTEEN HAVITTAMINEN
Havita laite asianmukaisesti elektroniikkajatteend. Al heitd laitetta roskiin. Voit
—

tarvittaessa palauttaa laitteen lshimmaile Suunto-jalleenmyyjale.
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TOOTEOHUTUS JA REGULEERIVAD OIGUSAKTID

KAVANDATUD KASUTUS

SUUNTO 5 on Spordikell, mis jalgib teie likumist ja muid méadikuid, néiteks sidame
166gisageduse ja kaloreid. SUUNTO 5 on mdeldud ainult harrastuskasutuseks ja ei ole
méeldud mistahes meditsiinilistel eesmirkidel.

OPTILINE PULSS

Pulsi optiline m&tmine randmelt on lihtne ja mugav viis teie pulsi jalgimiseks.
Pulsim&stmise parimaid tulemusi v8ivad méjutada jérgmised tegurid.

Kéekella tuleb kanda otse naha vastas. Anduri ja naha vahel i tohi olla ihtegi
riideeset (iikskdik kui Shukest).

Kella v5ib olla vaja kanda kéel tavapérasest kérgemal. Andur loeb verevoolu koe
kaudu. Mida rohkem kude see saab lugeda, seda parem.

Kae liikumine ja lihaste pinguldamine, néiteks tennisereketi hoidmine, v&ib muuta
anduri lugemite tapsust.

Kui pulss on aeglane, ei pruugi anduril olla vaimalik stabilseid lugemeid edastada.
Abiks on lihike, mdneminutiline soojendus enne salvestama hakkamist.
Pigmenteerunud nahk ja tétoveeringud véivad blokeerida valgust ning takistada
optilisest andurist usaldusvéarsete lugemite edastamist.

Optiline andur ei pruugi pakkuda tapseid pulsinite ujumisel.

Kui soovite saada paremat tépsust ja kiremat reageerimisaega pulsi muutumisel,
soovitame kasutada hilduvat pulsivé5d, nagu Suunto Smart Sensor.

A HOIATUS: Pulsi optilise m&stmise funktsioon ei pruugi olla tipne kdigi kasutajate
jaoks kaiki tegevusi tehes. Pulsi optilist maatmist v3ivad mjutada ka konkreetse
inimese anatoomia ja naha pigmenteerumine. Teie tegelik pulss v&ib olla kirem v&i
aeglasem kui optilise anduri lugem.
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& HOIATUS: Vaid sportiikel ki iseks; pulsi optiline m&s
méeldud meditsiiniliseks kasutamiseks.

A HOIATUS: Enne treeninguprogrammi alustamist pidage alati ndu arstiga.
Ulepingutamine v8ib tekitada raskeid vigastusi.

pole

4 HOIATUS: Kui toode on kokkupuutes nahaga, voib esineda allergilist reaktsiooni véi
nahadrritust, hoolimata sellest, et meie tooted vastavad valdkonna standarditele. Sellisel

juhul I8petage kohe seadme kasutamine ja pidage ndu arstiga.

AKU

- Tuitp: Laetav liitium-ioonaku
- Aku pinge: 3.8 Vdc

CE

Suunto Oy , et OW186 vastab direktiivile 2014/53/

EL. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni téielik tekst on saadaval aadressil
suunto.com/EUconformity.

Toote nimi: SUUNTO 5

Mudeli nr.: OW186

Sagedusriba: 2402-2480 MHz
Maksimaalne valjundvdimsus: <6 dBm
Vahemik: “3 m

KORVALDAMINE

Krvaldage seade kasutusest nduetekohasel viisil, nagu kérvaldatakse
elektroonilist jaadet. Arge visake seda olmejaétmete hulka. Soovi korral véite
seadme tagastada ldhimale Suunto esindajale.
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PRODUKTSIKKERHET OG INFORMASJON OM BESTEMMELSER

TILTENKT BRUK

SUUNTO 5 er en sportsklokke som sporer bevegelsene dine og andre malinger, for
eksempel puls og alorier. SUUNTO 5 er kun for rekreasjonsbruk og er ikke ment for
medisinske formal av noe slag.

OPTISK PULSMALING

Optisk pulsmaling for handleddet er en enkel og praktisk mate & spore pulsen pa.
Resultatene fra pulsmaling kan pavirkes av folgende faktorer:

Kiokken mé brukes direkte mot huden. Ingen Kier, uansett hvor tynne de e, kan
veere mellom sensoren og huden din.

Kiokken mé kanskje sitte hoyere pa armen enn der klokker normalt brukes. Sensoren
leser blodstrommen gjennom vevet. Jo mer vev det kan lese, desto bedre.
Armbevegelser og spente muskler, som hvis man griper tak i en tennisracket, kan
pavirke hvor noyaktig sensoraviesningen blir.

Nar pulsen er lav, kan det hende at sensoren ikke kan gi stabile aviesninger.

Det hjelper & gjennomfare en kort oppvarming pa noen minutter for du starter
registreringen.

Hudpigmentering og tatoveringer blokkerer lys og forhindrer palitelige aviesninger
fra den optiske sensoren.

Den optiske sensoren kan ikke gi neyaktige pulsmalinger ved svemming.

For mer presisjon og raskere svar pa endringer i pulsen, anbefaler vi at du bruker en
kompatibel brystpulssensor, som f.eks. Suunto Smart Sensor.

A ADVARSEL: Den optiske pulsfunksjonen gir ikke alltid noyaktige resultater for alle
brukere og under alle aktiviteter. Optisk puls kan ogsa pavirkes av enkeltpersoners
unike anatomi og hudpigmentering. Din faktiske puls kan vaere hoyere eller lavere enn
hva den optiske sensoren leser av.
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& ADVARSEL: Kun for fritidsbruk. Den optiske pulsfunksjonen er ikke til medisinsk bruk.
A ADVARSEL: Radfor deg alltid med en lege for du starter et treningsprogram. Overans-
trengelse kan forarsake alvorlig skade.

& ADVARSEL: Det kan oppst3 allergiske reaksjoner og hudirritasjon nér produktene
kommer i kontakt med hud, selv om vére produkter overholder bransjekravene. Hvis
dette skjer, ma du straks avslutte bruken og snakke med en lege.

BATTERI

- Type: oppladbart litium-ion

- Batterispenning: 3.8 Vdc

CE

Suunto Oy erklaerer herved at radioutstyrstypen OW186 er i samsvar med direktiv

2014/53/EU. Den fi teksten i EU- er lig pa den
felgende Internett-adressen: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Produktnavn: SUUNTO 5
Modellnr.: OW186
Frekvensband: 2402-2480 MHz
Maksimal utgangseffekt: <6 dBm
Omrade: “3m

AVFALLSHANDTERING

Kast enheten pa forskriftsmessig mate ved & behandle den som elektronisk
avfall. Ikke kast den sammen med husholdningsavfall. Du kan eventuelt returnere
enheten til nsermeste Suunto-forhandler.
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PRODUKTSIKKERHED OG LOVGIV OPLY

TILSIGTET BRUG

SUUNTO 5 er et sportsur, der sporer din bevaegelse og andre malinger, sésom puls og
kalorier. SUUNTO 5 er kun til rekreativ brug og er ikke beregnet til medicinske formal
af nogen art

OPTISK PULSMALING

Optisk pulsmaling fra handleddet er en nem og bekvem méde at male din puls p. De
bedste pulsmalingsresultater kan pavirkes af felgende faktorer:

Uret skal bzeres direkte mod din hud. Der mé ikke veere beklaedningsgenstande,
uanset hvor tynde, mellem sensoren og din hud
Det kan veere nodvendigt at beere uret hojere pé din arm, end hvor normalt uret
tages pa. Sensoren lzeser blodgennemstremningen igennem veev. Desto mere vaev,
den kan Izese, desto bedre.
Arm- og muskelbevaegelser, som f.eks. at gribe en tennisketsjer, kan aendre

af sensol ingern:

Nar din puls er lav, kan sensoren muligvis ikke give stabile malinger. En kort
opvarmning pé et par minutter, for du starter malingen, hjeelper.

Hudpigmentering og tatoveringer blokerer for lys og forhindrer palidelige
afleesninger fra den optiske sensor.

Den optiske sensor kan ikke give preecise pulsmalinger for svommeaktiviteter.

For storre nojagtighed og hurtigere respons pa zendringer i din puls anbefaler vi, at
du bruger en kompatibel pulsmaler pé brystet, f.eks. Suunto Smart Sensor.

4 ADVARSEL: Den optiske pulsmalingsfunktion er muligvis ikke korrekt for alle brugere
under alle aktiviteter. En optisk pulsmaling kan ogsa pavirkes af en persons unikke
anatomi og hudpigmentering. Din faktiske puls kan veere hojere eller lavere end



afleesningen pé den optiske sensor.

& ADVARSEL: Kun til fritidsbrug. Den optiske pulsmalingsfunktion er ikke til medicinsk
brug.

A ADVARSEL: Konsultér altid en lzege, for du begynder et traeningsprogram.
Overtreening kan fordrsage alvorlig skade.

A ADVARSEL: Der kan allergiske eller

nér produkterne er i kontakt med huden, selv om vores produkter overholder
branchestandarderne. | s fald skal du straks stoppe brugen og kontakte en lzege.

BATTERI
- Type: Genopladeligt litium-ion

- Batterispaending: 3.8 Vdc

CE

Suunto Oy erklaerer hermed, at radioudstyret af typen OW186 er | overensstemmelse

med direktiv 2014/53/EF. Den fulde ordlyd af EU-overensstemmelseserkizeringen er
tilgaengelig pa folgende internetadresse: suunto.com/ElUconformity.

Produktnavn: SUUNTO 5
Modelnr.: OW186

Frekvensband: 2402-2480 MHz
Maksimal udgangseffekt: <6 dBm
Raekkevidde: “3 m

elektronikaffald. Smid det ikke i skraldespanden. Hvis du vil, kan du aflevere

BORTSKAFFELSE
Bortskaf apparatet i henhold til de lokale miljoregler, og behandl det som
enheden hos din naermeste Suunto-forhandler. —
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BEZPECNOST VYROBKU A REGULACNE INFORMACIE a

DOPORUCENE POUZITIE

SUUNTO 5 sti portové hodinky, ktoré sledujti vas pohyb a dalsie metriky, ako je
srdcova frekvencia a kalrie. ZARIADENIE Suunto 5 je uréené len na rekreaéné poutzitie
a nie na lekdrske ticely akéhokolvek druhu.

OPTICKA SRDCOVA FREKVENCIA

Optické meranie srdcovej frekvencie na zépésti je jednoduchy a pohodiny spésob
sledovania srdcovej frekvencie. Najlepsie vysledky merania srdcovej frekvencie mozu
ovplyvnit nasledovné faktory:

Hodinky musite mat priamo na kozi. Medzi snimacom a kozou nesmie byt ziadne
oblecenie, ani tenké.

Je mozné, ze hodinky bude treba umiestnit mierne vy3sie smerom k lakiu, nez ako sa
nosia bezné hodinky. Snimac snima prietok krvi cez tkanivo. ¢im viac tkaniva dokaze
nasnimat, tym je vysledok presn:
Pohyby ruky a stahovanie svalov, napriklad uchopenie tenisovej rakety, mozu
ovplyvnit presnost nameranych hodnét snimaca.

V pripade nizkej srdcovej frekvencie nemusi snimat dokadzat poskytovat stabilné
hodnoty. Kratke zahriatie pdr mintit pred spustenim zaznamendvania moze pomoct.

Pigmentacia pokozky a tetovanie blokuji svetlo a v takom pripade hodnoty z
optického snimaca nemusia byt spofahlivé.

Opticky snimaé nemusf poskytovat presné hodnoty srdcovej frekvencie pri
plaveckych cinnostiach.

Ak pozadujete vy3siu presnost a rychlejsiu odozvu na zmeny srdcovej frekvencie,
odpori¢ame pouzivat kompatibilny hrudny snimaé srdcovej frekvencie, ako je
napriklad Suunto Smart Sensor.
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A VAROVANIE: Funkcia optického merania srdcovej frekvencie nemusf byt presna u
kazdého pouzivatela a pocas kazdej aktivity. Optické meranie srdcove] frekvencie moze
P! 6 aj j tomiou a iou pokozky osoby. Skutoéna

srdcova frekvencia mbze byt vyssia alebo nizsia ako hodnota z optického snimaca.

A VAROVANIE: Optické meranie srdcovej frekvencie je uréené len na rekreacné
poutitie, nie je urcené na lekdrske pouitie.

A VAROVANIE: Pred zaatim cvicebného programu sa vidy poradie s lekdrom.
Prepinanie moZe sposobit vézne poranenia.

A VAROVANIE: Aj ked nase vyrobky spii

jd priemyselné normy, pri kontakte vyrobku s
moze dojst k jickym reakcidm alebo pokozky. V takychto
pripadoch okamzite prestarite vyrobok pouzivat a obratte sa na lekara.

BATERIA

+ Typ: nabijateind litium-iénova

- Napitie batérie: 3.8 Vdc

cE

Spolognost Suunto Oy tymto whlasuje, Ze toto rédiové zariadenie typu OW186 je v
stilade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. Uplny text vyhldsenia o zhode EU je k dispozicii na
webovej adrese: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Nazov produktu: SUUNTO 5

Cislo modelu: OW186

Frekvenéné pasmo: 2402 — 2480 MHz

Maximalny vystupny vykon: <6 dBm

Dosah: cca. 3 m
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LIKVIDACIA

Pristroj likvidujte odpovedajticim spésobom. Zachadzajte s nim, ako s
elektronickym odpadon. } jte ho do odpadkov. Hodinky mézete vratit
najblizsiemu predajcovi Suunto.

—/

INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI IZDELKA IN ZAKONSKO PREDPISANE
INFORMACIJE
PREDVIDENA UPORABA

SUUNTO 5 je &portna ura, ki spremlja vase gibanje in druge meritve, na primer sréni
utrip in kalorije. NAPRAVA SUUNTO 5 je namenjena le rekreativni uporabi in ni namenje-
na za medicinske namene.

OPTICNA MERITEV SRENEGA UTRIPA

Opti¢na meritev srénega utripa na zapestju je preprost in prikladen nacin spremljanja
srénega utripa. Na rezultate meritev srénega utripa lahko vplivajo ti dejavniki:

Uro nosite neposredno na kozi. Med tipalom in kozo ne sme biti nobenega oblacila,
niti zelo tankega.

Uro boste morda morali nositi vije na roki, kot je obicajno za zapestne ure. Tipalo
zaznava pretok krvi skozi tkivo. Ve kot je tkiva, bolje je.

Vsakréno premikanje roke ali kréenje misic, na primer prijem teniskega loparja, lahko
vpliva na natan¢nost odcitkov tipala.

Ce je vas sréni utrip nizek, tipalo morda ne bo moglo zagotavljati stabilnih odgitkov.
To tezavo lahko odpravite s kratkim telesnim segrevanjem nekaj minut pred
zacetkom belezenja.
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Pigmentacija koZe in tetovaze blokirajo svetlobo in preprecujejo zanesljive oditke
opticnega tipala.

Pri plavalnih dejavnostih optiéno tipalo morda ne bo zagotavijalo to¢nih odcitkov
srénega utripa.

Za vetjo natannost in hiter odziv na spremembe srénega utripa priporo¢amo
uporabo zdruzljivega naprsnega tipala srénega utripa, kot je Suunto Smart Sensor.

A OPOZORILO: Funkcija optiéne meritve srénega utripa morda ne bo delovala toéno
pri vsakem uporabniku in med vsako dejavnostio. Na optiéno meritev srénega utripa
lahko vpliva tudi anatomija in ja koze. Vrednost
dejanskega srénega utripa je lahko vigja ali nizja od vrednosti, odcitane s pomotjo
optiénega tipala.
A OPOZORILO: Samo za rekreacijsko uporabo; funkcija optiéne meritve srénega utripa
ni za medicinsko uporabo.
A OPOZORILO: Pred zacetkom vadbenega programa se vedno posvetujte z
zdravnikom. Pretiravanje pri vadbi lahko povzroti hude poskodbe.

4 OPOZORILO: Ceprav nasi izdelki ustrezajo industrijskim standardom, se lahko ob
stiku s kozo na njej pojavi alergijska reakcija ali drazenje. V tem primeru izdelek takoj

i in se posvetujte z

BATERIJE

- Vrsta: liti-ionska polnijiva
- Napetost akumulatorja: 3.8 Vdc

CE

Podjetje Suunto Oy izjavija, da je radijska oprema vrste OW186 skladna z Direktivo
2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnostije na voljo na tem spletnem
naslovu: suunto.com/EUconformity.
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Ime izdelka: SUUNTO 5
$t. modela: OW186

Frekvenéni pas: 2402-2480 MHz
Najvecja oddajna moc: <6 dBm
Obmogje: pribl. 3 m

'ODLAGANJE MED ODPADKE

Prosimo, da napravo zavrzete na primeren nagin in da jo obravnavate kot
elektronske odpadke. Ne zavrzite je med obicajne smeti. Ce Zelite, lahko napravo
vrmete najbliziemu prodajalcu izdelkov Suunto.

BEZPIECZENSTWO PRODUKTU | INFORMACJE PRAWNE

PRZEZNACZENIE

SUUNTO 5 to zegarek sponowy ktdry Sledzi ruch i inne dane, takie jak tetno i kalorie.
SUUNTO 5 jest acznie do uzytku rek i nie jest przeznac-
zony do celéw medycznych wszelklego rodzaju.

OPTYCZNY POMIAR TETNA

Pomiar optyczny tetna z nadgarstka to tatwy i wygodny sposéb monitorowania tetna. Na
wyniki pomiaru tetna moga mie¢ wptyw nastepujace czynniki:

- Zegarek musi znajdowac sig bezposrednio przy skorze. Pomiedzy czujnikiem a skorg
nie powinno by¢ zadnego, chocby najcieriszego materiatu.

By¢ moze bedziesz musiat zatozyc zegarek na reke nieco wyzej, niz w przypadku
zwyktego zegarka. Czujnik odczytuje przeptyw krwi przez naczynia krwionosne. Z im
wiekszej ilosci tkanek moze zrobic odczyt, tym dokfadniejszy bedzie pomiar.
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Ruchy ramion i napinanie migsni np. przy trzymaniu rakiety do tenisa, moga mie¢
wptyw na doktadnos¢ odczytéw czujnikéw.

Jesli tetno jest niskie, czujniki moga mie¢ problem z podaniem stabilnych odczytéw.
Pomocna moze by krétka, kilkuminutowa rozgrzewka przed rozpoczeciem
rejestrowania.

Pigmentacja skory i tatuaze blokuja $wiatto i uniemozliwiaja wiarygodne odczyty
czujnika optycznego.

Czujnik optyczny nie zapewnia doktadnych odczytow tetna podczas ptywania.

Aby zapewnic jak najlepsza doktadnos¢ i najszybszy czas reakcji na zmiany tetna,
polecamy korzystanie z kompatybilnego czujnika tetna na kiatke piersiowa takiego
jak Suunto Smart Sensor.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Funkcja optycznego pomiaru tetna moze nie dziatac doktadnie w
przypadku niektorych uzytkownikéw i podczas niektdrych form aktywnosci. Wptyw na
optyczny pomiar tetna wywiera¢ moze réwniez okreslona anatomia osoby i pigmentacja
skry. Twoje faktyczne tetno moze byc wyzsze badZ nizsze niz odczyt optycznego
czujnika.

& OSTRZEZENIE: Tylko do uzytku rekreacyjnego. Funkcja optycznego pomiaru tetna
nie jest przeznaczona do uzytku medycznego.

& OSTRZEZENIE: Przed iem programu treni nalezy zawsze
skonsultowac sie z lekarzem. Nadmierny wysitek moze by¢ przyczyna powaznych
obrazeri

& OSTRZEZENIE: Nasze produkty sq zgodne z odpowiednimi normami branzowymi,
jednak ich kontakt ze skora moze skutkowac wystapieniem reakeji alergicznych lub
podraznieri. W takim przypadku nalezy natychmiast zaprzestac uzytkowania produktu i
2gtosic sig do lekarza.

BATERIA
- Rodzaj: akumulator litowo-jonowy
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- Napiecie akumulatora: 3.8 Vdc
CE

Firma Suunto Oy deklaruje niniejszym zgodnosc sprzetu radiowego typu OW186
z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Pefna tres¢ deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepna pod
nastepujacym adresem internetowym: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Nazwa produktu: SUUNTO 5

Nr modelu: OW186

Czestotliwosc: 2402-2480 MHz

Maksymalna moc wyjéciowa: <6 dBm

Zasieg: ok. 3m

UTYLIZACJA

Prosimy o prawidiowa utylizacje urzadzenia, razem z odpadami elektronicznymi
Nie nalezy wyrzucac go z odpadami komunalnymi. Jesli chcesz, mozesz zwrécic
urzadzenie do najblizszego dystrybutora produktéw Suunto

INFORMACE O PREDPISECH

DOPORUCENE POUZITI

SUUNTO 5 jsou sportovni hodinky, které sleduji vas pohyb a dalsi metriky, jako je
srdecni tep a kalorie. SUUNTO 5 je uréené pouze pro rekreaéni poufiti a ne pro
Iékafské tiely jakéhokoliv druhu.

OPTICKE MERENI TEPOVE FREKVENCE
Optické méfeni tepové frekvence ze zapésti je snadné a pohodiné. Nize jsou uvedeny
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faktory, které maji viiv na presnost a spolehlivost méfent:

Hodinky musite mit piimo na kiizi. Mezi snimacem a kiizi nesmi byt zadny odév, ani
ten nejtend.

Hodinky musite mit na pazi v misté, které je o néco vySe, nez mozna bézné hodinky
nosite. Snima registruje tok kve pod tkan. im vice tkané miize sledovat, tim Iépe.
Jakeékoli pohyby & napinani svaldi, napfiklad uchopeni tenisové rakety, miize ménit
presnost hodnot ziskavanych snimacem.

Mate-li nizkou tepovou frekvenci, snimaé nemusi byt schopen ziskat stabilni hodnoty.
Krétké zahfivaci cviceni nékolik minut pred zacatkem v tomto sméru pomize.

Pigmentace kiize a tetovani blokuji svétlo a zpisobuj, ze opticky senzor neodecita
spolehlivé hodnoty.

Pii plavani a jinych vodnich aktivitach nemusf byt méfeni tepové frekvence optickym
senzorem presné.

Cheete-li od snimace tepové frekvence maximalni presnost a rychlou reakci na
zménu, doporucujeme pouzivat kompatibilnf hrudni pas, napfiklad Suunto Smart
Sensor.

A UPOZORNENI: Technologie optického snimanf tepové frekvence nenf v soucasnosti
tak pesnd ani spolehlivé jako méfent tepové frekvence na hrudniku. Skutetnd tepova
frekvence miize byt vy$$i nebo nizsf nez hodnoty zméfené optickym senzorem.

& UPOZORNENI:
& UPOZORNENI: Pied zahajenim cvi¢ebniho programu se poradte se svym lékafem.
Pietézovani miize zpiisobit vazné poranén.

ouze pro rekreacnf poutiti.

4 UPOZORNENI: Kontakt vyrobku s kiizi méize vyvolat alergické reakce nebo
podrazdént kilze, prestoze vyrobek odpovidd odvétvovym normam. V takovém piipadé
okamzité prestarite pocita¢ pouzivat a kontaktujte Iékare.

BATERIE

- Typ: nabfjeci Li-lon
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+ Napéti baterie: 3.8 Vdc
CE

Spolecnost Suunto Oy timto prohlasuie, ze tento vyrobek vybaveny radiovym vysilacem
typu OW186 je ve shodé se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplny text EU prohléent o shodé je k
dispozici na nasledujici adrese: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Nézev produktu: SUUNTO 5

Cislo modelu: OW186

Frekvenni pasmo: 2402-2480 MHz

Maximalni vykon: <6 dBm

Dosah: “3 m

LIKVIDACE
Zaiizent zlikvidute fédnym zptisobem jako elektronicky odpad. Nevyhazujte je do
odpadu. Méte-li zgjem, miizete zafizeni vrétit nejblizéimu prodejci Suunto.

SIGURNOSNE | PRAVNE INFORMACIJE ﬂ

NAMIJENJENA UPORABA
SUUNTO 5 je sportski sat koji prati vas pokret i druge mjerne podatke, kao $to su
otkucaji srca i kalorije. SUUNTO 5 je samo za rekreativno koristenje i nije namijenjen za
medicinske svhe bilo koje vrste.

OPTIEKO MJERENJE BROJA OTKUCAJA SRCA

Opticko je mjerenje broja otkucaja srca na zapescu jednostavan i prakti¢an nacin
pracenja broja otkucaja vaseg srca. Na najbolje rezultate mjerenja broja otkucaja srca
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mogu utjecati sljedei ¢imbenici:

Sat se mora nositi tako da nalijeze na kozu. Nikakva odjeca, ¢ak i tanka, ne smije biti
izmedu senzora i koze.

Sat mozda treba nositi na visem dijelu ruke nego $to je slucaj s obicnim satovima.
Senzor registrira protok krvi kroz tkivo. $to vise tkiva moze registrirati, to e rezultati
biti tocniji.

Kretnje ruke i savijanje misica, kao u slu¢aju hvatanja teniskog reketa, mogu utjecati
na toénost mjerenja senzora

Ako imate nizak broj otkucaja, senzor mozda nece moci dati stabilne rezultate.
Korisno je kratko zagrijavanje nekoliko minuta prije pocetka mjerenja.

Pigmentacijom se koze i tetovazama moze zaprijeciti prolazak svietla i onemoguciti
pouzdana ocitavanja optickog senzora.

Opticki senzor mozda nece toéno mieriti broj otkucaja srca pri plivanju.

Radi vece preciznosti mjerenja i najbrzeg odziva na promjene broja otkucaja srca

p cujemo upotrebu ibilnog prsnog senzora broja otkucaja srca, kao §to
je Suunto Smart Sensor.

A UPOZORENLJE: Tehnologija optickog senzora broja otkucaja srca trenutaéno mozda
nije precizna za svakog korisnika tijekom svake aktivnosti. Na opticki senzor otkucaja
srca moze utjecatij a anatomija pojedinaca | pi ija koze. Va$ stvarni
broj otkucaja srca moze biti visi ili nizi od onog koji se oitava optickim senzorom.

A UPOZORENUJE: Samo za rekreativnu uporabu. Znacajka optickog mjerenja otkucaja
srca nije namijenjena za medicinsku uporabu.

A UPOZORENLE: Uvijek se obratite lijecniku prije pocetka programa vjezbanja.
Prenaprezanje moze dovesti do ozbiljnih ozljeda.

A UPOZORENUJE: Ako proizvod dode u kontakt s kozom, moze doci do alergijskih
reakcije ili iritacije koze iako su nasi proizvodi uskladeni sa standardima industrije. U tom
slu¢aju odmah prekinite s upotrebom i potrazite savjet ljecnika.
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BATERIJA
- Vrsta: punjiva litijionska
- Napon baterije: 3.8 Vdc
CE
Ovime Suunto Oy izjavijuje da je radijska oprema tipa OW186 u skiadu s Direktivom
2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj
adres: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Naziv proizvoda: SUUNTO 5

Br. modela: OW186

Frekvencijski pojas:: 2402-2480 MHz

Maksimalna izlazna snaga: <6 dBm

Raspon: “3 m
ODLAGANJE

Molimo vas da uredaj odloite u skladu s lokalnim zakonima i propisima o
elektronickom otpadu i baterjjama. Uredaj nemojte odlagati s obicnim kucanskim
otpadom. Ako Zelite, uredaj mozete vratiti najblizem distributeru uredaja Suunto.

—

TERMEKBIZTONSAGGAL ES SZABALYOZASSAL KAPCSOLATOS
INFORMACIOK

RENDELTETESSZERU HASZNALAT

A'SUUNTO 5 egy sportéra, mellyel nyomon kdvetheti a kiilonbsz mozgdsformékat és
egyéb mutatkat, mint példaul a pulzusat és a felhasznalt kaldriat. A SUUNTO 5 csak
rekredcios célt szolgal és orvosi eszkozt nem
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OPTIKAI PULZUSMERO

Acsukiéra 6 optikai pt rével a sm konnyen és

nyomon kévethets. A &m mérési § az aldbbi tényez6k

befolydsolhatjdk:

- Az 6ra érintkezzen kdzvetleniil az On bérével! Ne legyen semmilyen ruha, még egy

nagyon vékony sem, az érzékeld és az On bére kozott!

Eléfordulhat, hogy az 6rdt feljebb kel viselnie a karjdn, mint a normal kardrakat. A

szenzor a bérén at érzékeli a véraramlast. Minél nagyobb bérfeliilettel érintkezik,

annal hatékonyabb a mérés.

A karmozgasok és az izomfeszitések - pl. egy tenisziité megmarkoldsa -

médosithatjak a szenzoradatok pontossagat.

Alacsony pulzusszam esetén a szenzor nem mindig képes stabil adatmérésre. A

r8gzités elétt végzett néhdny perces bemelegités segithet ezen.

Az elszinez6dstt bor és a tetovalasok megakadalyozhatjak az optikai érzékeldk

megfelel6 miksdését.

Vizi sportok kézben az optikai érzékel nem minden esetben ad pontos

pulzusértékeket.

A nagyobb §g ésa dltozds gyorsabb lekévetése érdekében

javasoljuk, hogy hasznéljon mellkasra helyezheté pulzusméré szenzort, pl. a Suunto

Smart Sensort.

A FIGYELMEZTETES: Az optikai pulzus funkcié nem minden felhasznalé és nem

minden aktivits esetében feltétleniil pontos. Az optikai pulzusmérét az egyén egyedi
Smidja és bérének szinezédése is befolyd Atényleges pulzus magasabb

vagy alacsonyabb lehet az optikai szenzor dltal jelzett értéknél.

& FIGYELMEZTETES: Csak hasznalatra; az optika 616 funkci6 nem

hasznalhaté egészségigyi célokra.

A FIGYELMEZTETES: Az edzésprogram megkezdése elétt mindig keresse fel orvosdt! A

megerltetés komoly sériilést okozhat.
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A FIGYELMEZTETES: Allergids reakcid vagy bérirritacio Iéphet fel a termék bérrel

val6 érintkezése soran, annak ellenére, hogy termékeink megfelelnek a vonatkozo
szabvanyoknak. Ha ez bekdvetkezik, ne haszndlja tovébb a terméket, és forduljon
orvoshoz!

AKKUMULATOR

- Tipus: Gjratdithets tiumion

- Akkumuldtor fesziltség: 3.8 Vdc

CE

A Suunto Oy eziiton kijelenti, hogy az OW186 tipusti termék megfelel a 2014/53/ EU

iranyelvnek. Az EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szévege a kévetkezé internetcimen
taldlhaté: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Terméknév: SUUNTO 5

Modell: OW186

Kommunikécids frekvencia: 2402-2480 MHz
Maximalis tviteli teljesitmény: <6 dBm
Tartomany: “3 m

HULLADEKKEZELES
Kérjiik a helyi torvé sen, i Skként helyezze

el aterméket. Ne dobja a étbe. Igény szerint a Suunto
keresked6hoz is visszaviheti az eszkozt.

—/
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PEFYIATOPHA MUH®OPMALINSA U UHOOPMALINA 3A
BE3OMACHOCT HA NPOAYKTA

YMNOTPEBA MO MPEAHASHAYEHUE

E CrIopTeH 4acoBHYIK, KOWTO T Baweto W apyry
KaTo ChbpAeUeH PUTLM 1 Kanopuy. E camo 3a passnekartenta ynotpe6a u He e
npeaHasHayeHa 3a MeAMUMHCKI LM OT BCAKAKbB BUA.

OMNTUYHO MEPEHE HA CBbPAEYHUS PUTBM

ONTUYHOTO M3MEpBaHE Ha CHPAGUHNUS PUTHM OT KUTKATa € NECeH W YIOGeH HauMH Aa

cneauTe cop, cn puTBM. Hi P npu Ha cbp)
PUTBM 3aBUCST OT CeAHNTe GaKTOpH:

YacoBHUKLT TPAGEA Aa Ce HOCH ANPEKTHO BbPXy KoxXara. He TpsiGea aa uMa
HVKaKBM APEXM, KONKOTO M A3 Ca THHKM, MEXAY CEH30Pa 1 KOXKATa BH.

Moxe f1a & HEOBXOANMO HACOBHUKBT f1a Ce NOCTaBY NO-BUCOKO Ha pbKaTa

OT OGMHAIIHOTO MACTO, Ha KOETO Ce HOCAT YaCOBHMLIM. CEH3OPBT OT4WTa
KPBEOOGPALLEHNETO NPE3 TKaHTA. OTYUTAHUATA LE CA NO-TOUHM, GKO HACOBHUKET
e 0nMpa A0 NoBeve ThKaH.

[lBvxeHnsTa Ha PbUETE M MyCKYNIUTe, KaTo HanpuMep XBaLAHETO Ha TeHNC pakeTa,
MOraT /1a NPOMEHST TOYHOCTTa Ha CeH3OPHOTO OTUUTAHE.

KOraTo ChpREUHHAT B PUTBM € CNa, CEHI0PBT MOXE A He YCnee Aa OcHryph
CraGunkm pakHy. lo6pe e Aa HANPaBuTe KPATKO PasrPABAHE OT HAKOTIKO MUHYTH,
npean Aa 3anoyHeTe 3anuca.

TMrMEHTaLMATA Ha KOXATa i HANMUMETO Ha TaTyMPOBKU GNOKMPAT CBETAMHATA U He
N03BONABAT AOCTOBEPHOTO PAIHHTAHE OT ONTUYHMS CeH3OP.

ONTUUYHUAT CeH3OP MOXE A3 HE NPEAOCTABS TOUHO OTUATAHE Ha ChPACUHMS PUTBM
npu nnyeare.
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+ 32 M10-BUCOKA TOHHOCT M M0-GbP3a PEaKLWS Ha MPOMEHM B CbPACUHUS PUTBM BH
NpenopbHBaMe Aa M3MON3BaTe CHBMECTUM CeH3OP 3a ChPAGUEH PUTBM, KOMTO ce
NOCTaBS! Ha FBPANTE, KATo HanpUMep Suunto Smart Sensor.

4 MPEAYMPEXAEHVE: 33 onTM4HO Ha cbp, pUTBM
MOXe A3 He € TouHa 3a BCEKU NOTPEGUTEN N0 BPEME Ha BCAka AGTIHOCT. ONTUUHOTO
3MePBaHE Ha CbPACUHNA PUTbM MOXE A CE BAMAE 1 OT YHUKANHATA aHATOMUA 1
KOXKHa Nurt Ha xopa. [leit BU Cbp, PUTBM MOXE
[a @ NO-HUCBK WM NO-BUCOK OT Pa3UETEHOTO OT ONTUUHMA CeH3OP.
& MPEAYMPEX/EHVIE: Camo 3a pasneKaTentit Lenu; GyHKUMATa 33 ONTUUHO
M3MepBaHe Ha CbpPAGUHNS PUTBM HE € 3a MeAULIMHCKN Lenu.
& MPEAYMPEX/EHVIE: Buary ce KOHCynTUpaliTe ¢ lekap, Npeav Aa 3anouxere
TPEHMPOBBYHA NPOrPaMa. MPETOBAPBAHETO MOXKE AA MPHHMHM CEPHO3HM HAPAHSBAHNS.
& MPEAYMPEX/EHVIE: Bb3MOXHO @ a Bb3HIKHE anepritiia peakUns Wam KoXHO
pasApasHeHye, KOraTo MPOAYKTT € B KOHTAKT C KOXATa, Makap |e HaLLMTe NPOAYKTH
CHOTBETCTBAT Ha CTAHAAPTUTE 33 MHAYCTPUATA. B TaKbE Cy4ail He3a6aBHO CrpeTe Aa
NPOAYKTa U Ce KoH iiTe ¢ nekap.

BATEPUSA

+ Tun: npesapexpalya ce NMTMEBO-AOHHa
+ Hanpexervie Ha Gatepusita: 3.8 Vdc

CE

Ch o Suunto Oy , ue paano TN OW186
CboTBETCTBA Ha pa3nopeadHTe Ha [upekTiaa 2014/53/EC. MbAHST TekeT Ha
[leknapauunsta 3a cboTaeTcTaMe 33 EC € HanuueH Ha CNEAHS MHTEPHET anpec:
suunto.com/EUconformity.

- Wwme Ha npoaykT: SUUNTO 5
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Mogen N°: OW186
YecTotHa nenta: 2402-2480 MHz
MaKcuManHa MOLLHOCT Ha npenasake: <6 dBm
O6xear: "3 m

W3XBBPNAHE

Mons, fiTe T0Ba yCTPOFICTEO MO M Haumn,xarororpempareg

KaTo eNEKTPOHEH OTMAAbK. He ro 3XBbpAsiiTe C GUTOBUTE OTNAABLM. AKO
KenaeTe, MOXeTe 1 BbPHeTe YCTPOICTBOTO Ha Hali-Gnu3Kus PasnpoCTpaHuTen
Ha Suunto.

HOPMATUBHASI UHOOPMALINA

NPEAMNO/IATAEMOE UCMO/Ib30BAHUE

SUUNTO 5 — 570 CrIOpTUBHbIE 4aChi, KOTOPbIE OTCNEXUBAIOT Balue ABMXeHue 1
APYrie METPUKM, Takue KaK HacToTa CepAeUHbIX COKPALLEHHIA 1 kanopuy. SUUNTO 5

TONbKO ANA o ne e ans
MeAUMHCKYX Lieneii nio6oro posa.

OMTUYECKWU NY/IbCOMETP

OnTUeckHit NyNbCOMETP — 3T0 NPOCTOE U YAOGHOE YCTPOICTBO ANA UIMEPEHHS
nynbca. Yro6kl obecneunTs Hantonee 4acToThl cep)
7 c yenosmii:

« Yachl GOMKHBI NPUNEraTh HEMOCPEACTBEHHO K KOXe. HUKaKoi ofexabl, Aaxe camoi
TOHKOIA, He IO/MKHO HaXOAUTLCS MEXAY AATYUKOM U KOXE
+ BO3MOXHO, 4achl AOMKHBI GbiTb Ha PyKe HEMHOTO BbilLe 0BBIYHOTO MecTa. JaTumk
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PerncTpupyeT KPOBOTOK B MblLax. Yem Gonblue GyAeT Noa HAM MbiLUL, Tem Nyuwe.
[IBMKEHUS PyK 1 HANPSXEHME MBILLIL, HANPUMED, XBAT TEHHUCHOM PAaKETKM, MOXET
M3MEHMTb TOYHOCTb MOKa3aHMii AaTuMKa.

TPM HU3KO/ HACTOTE NYNIbCa MOKA3AHNA AGTUYKA MOTYT GbiTb HECTAGHABHBIMM. Bo
UIBEXAHHE STOTO yAENHTE BPEMS KOPOTKO/ PAa3MUHKE NEPeA HauanoM 3anuci.
EC/M NUrMeHTaLmMs KOXW 1 TaTyMPOBKI NPENsTCTBYIOT NPOXOXAEHMIO CBETa,
NOKa3aHS! ONTUUECKOTO AATUMKA HETOUHBIE.

ONTUYECKNI AATHNK MOXET HETOYHO U3MEPATL YacToTy cepaLebueHns Npu
nnasaHmm.

[ANf NOBBILIEHNS YPOBHA TOMHOCTH 1 60NIEE GHICTPOTO OTKIMKA Ha UaMEHeHIe

nynbca Mbl P el I HarpyaHbIi NynbCoOMeTp,
Hanpumep Suunto Smart Sensor.

& BHVYIMAHVIE: ONTUUeCKvid ATYMK NYNIbCa MOXET AaBaTH HETOUHbIE NOKA3aHUs AN
NI06OrO YenoBeKa NP AHATUM MOGLIM BUAOM COPTa. TaKKe Ha ONTUUECKMi AATIMK
nynbca MoryT BT e Wwu nur Koxm .

Bala AGHICTBUTENbHAS HACTOTA NYNIbCA MOXET UnM Gt Hinke i
ONTUYECKOro AaTyuka.

& BHUMAHVIE: TonbKo A5t MCMONb30BaHUS B PEKPEALMOHHbIX Lensix. OMTuHeckuii
[aTUMK NyNnbca He NpeaHasHaueH AN UCNONb30BaHNSA B MEAMLMHCKNX LeNsiX.

& BHUMAHVIE: Mepea Ha4anom nporpams! BCerAa KOHC irech ¢
Bpayom. MepeHanpsxeHme MOXET CTaTb NPUUNHOIN TAXENbIX TPABM.

a  Ecnu T ¢ KOXEH, MOryT BOZHMKATb,

annepruveckye peakun U pasapaxeHne Koxiu, Aaxe HECMOTPS Ha TO 4TO BCs Hawa
NPOAYKUMSA COOTBETCTBYET CTaHAapTaM. B TaKoM Cnyuae HEME[IeHHO NPeKpaTUTe ero
1CMONb30BaHHe 1 OBpaTUTECH K BpaYy.

BATAPES

+ Tun: nepesapsxaeMasn UTUi-MOHHAR
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Hanpsxenve 6atapeu: 3.8 VDC
Mogpenb, Toprosas mapka: OW186, SUUNTO 5

OcHoBHbie a. xapakTepucTuku: 2.4 GHz Bluetooth LE transceiver, USB voltage 5V
MpovssoauTens: Suunto

Crparia npoussoacTaa: Finland

Wmnoprep:

ZAO « Amer Sports»

115432, Nagatino iLand

Andropova st. 18, build 7, 9th floor

115470 MOSCOW

RUSSIAN FED.
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BNEGHABMZERT SR ERMEERTEALER, SHRETERRE, B
BMER, LHEERTEGSSEEER.

HIRALEE, EREEIREERZRABER.
BNESHABHMABRE A ZBERTE. HERBRAEREHETRRHZTE
AR /Product Name: GPS EHEE) S /SUUNTO 5

EEYE / Model Number: OW186

#N\BE/Ei / Input voltage and current: 5Vdc/0.5 Adc
BUEEH / year of manufacture: 2019

BiEE A / manufacture country : 258 / Finland

ERE / manufacture Vendor: Suunto

R3B087
RoHS (Pb)
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URUN GUVENLIGI VE MEVZUAT BILGILERI

AMACLANAN KULLANIM

SUUNTO 5, hareket ve kalp atisi ve kalori gibi diger élctimleri izleyen bir spor saatidir.
SUUNTO 5 sadece eglence kullanimi icin ve her tiirlii tibbi amaglar igin degil.

OPTIK KALP ATIS HIZI

Bilekten optik kalp hizi 8lciimil, kalp hizinizi takip etmek icin kolay ve rahat bir ysntemdir.
Kalp hizi 8lctimii icin en iyi sonuglarin alinmasi asagidaki faktdrlerden etkilenebilir:

Saatin dogrudan cildinizle temas edecek sekilde takilmis olmasi gerekir. Sensérle
cildiniz arasinda, ince olanlar haric herhangi bir giysi olmamalidrr.

Saatin, kolunuzda normalde takilan yerden daha yukarida olmasi gerekebilir. Sensér,
dokudan gegen kan akisini Siger. Dokuyu ne kadar iyi okuyabilirse dlgtim o kadar
iyi olur.

Kol hareketleri ve kas esnetmeler (6r. tenis raketini kavrama) sensér slgiimiinin
dogrulugunu etkileyebilir.

Kalp hiziniz dilsiik iken sensdr kararl dlctim yapamayabilir. Kayda baslamadan énce
birkag dakikalik kisa bir ismmanin faydast olur.

Cildin koyulasmasi ve dévmeler, isigi Snler ve optik sensér dlglimlerinin giivenilir
olmasini engeller.

Optik sensér, yiizme akti i icin kalp hizi dogru sekilde

Daha yiiksek dogruluk degeri elde etmek ve kalp hizinizdaki degisikliklere daha
hizli sekilde tepki verilmesini saglamak iin, Suunto Smart Sensor gibi uyumlu bir
gégisten kalp hizi sensérii kullanmanizi 8neririz.

& UYARI: Optik kalp hizi zelligi, her aktivite sirasinda her kullanicr iin dogru sonug
vermeyebilir. Optik kalp hizi, bir bireyin kendine 8zgii anatomisi ve cilt renginden de
etkilenebilir. Gercek kalp hiziniz, optik sensdriin okudugu degerden daha yiiksek veya
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dsik olabilir

4 UYARI: Yalnizca eglence amagl kullanim igindir; optik kalp hizi 6zelligi tibbi kullanim
icin degildir.

/A UYARI: Bir antrenman programina baslamadan énce daima bir doktora danisin. Asiri
egzersiz ciddi sakatlanmalara neden olabilir

& UYARI: Her ne kadar Uriinlerimiz endiistri standartlarina uygun olsa da, triinler ciltle
temas ettiginde alerjik reaksiyon veya cilt tahrisine neden olabilr. Bu gibi durumlarda,
Uriini kullanmay! derhal birakin ve bir doktora bagvurun.

PIL

« Tiirii: sarj edilebilir lityum iyon

- Pil voltaji: 3.8 Vdc

CE

Suunto Oy, isbu vesileyle OW186 tip telsiz ekipmaninin 2014/53/EU Yonergesiyle uyumlu

oldugunu bildi ir. AB uygunluk bi tam metni su Internet adresinde
bulunabilir: suunto.com/EUconformity.

Uriin adi: SUUNTO 5

Model no.: OW186

Frekans bandi: 2402-2480 MHz
Maksimum gikis giicii: <6 dBm
Menzil: 3 m

iMHA ETME

Liltfen cihazi elektronik atiklara uygun sekilde atin. Gope atmayin. Dilerseniz,
cihazi en yakin Suunto bayisine génderebilirsiniz.

—
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nINFORMASI TENTANG KEAMANAN PRODUK DAN PERATURAN

PENGGUNAAN

SUUNTO 5 adalah olahraga yang melacak gerakan Anda dan metrik lainnya, seperti
detak jantung dan kalori. SUUNTO 5 hanya untuk menggunakan rekreasi dan tidak
dimaksudkan untuk tujuan medis apapun.

DETAK JANTUNG OPTIK

Pengukuran detak jantung optik dari pergelangan adalah cara yang mudah dan nyaman
untuk melacak detak jantung Anda. Hasil terbaik untuk pengukuran detak jantung dapat
dipengaruhi oleh beberapa faktor berikut:

Arloji harus dikenakan bersentuhan dengan kulit Anda. Bagaimanapun tipisnya,
pastikan tidak ada pakaian yang menghalangi di antara sensor ini dan kulit Anda.
Arloji harus dikenakan di lengan pada posisi lebih tinggi dari biasanya. Sensor
membaca aliran darah melalui jaringan. Semakin banyak jaringan yang dapat dibaca
akan semakin baik.

Gerakan lengan dan pelenturan otot, misalnya menggenggam raket tenis, dapat
mengubah keakuratan pembacaan sensor.

Saat detak jantung Anda rendah, sensor tidak dapat menampilkan pembacaan yang
stabil. Pemanasan singkat selama beberapa menit sebelum memulai perekaman
akan membantu.

Pigmentasi kulit dan tato menghalangi cahaya dan mencegah pembacaan yang
akurat dari sensor optik.

Sensor optik mungkin tidak menampilkan pembacaan detak jantung yang akurat
untuk aktivitas berenang.

Untuk akurasi yang lebih tinggi dan respons yang lebih cepat terhadap perubahan
detak jantung Anda, sebaiknya gunakan sensor detak jantung dada yang kompatibel
seperti Suunto Smart Sensor.
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A PERINGATAN: Fitur detak jantung optik mungkin tidak akurat untuk setiap pengguna
selama setiap aktivitas. Detak jantung optik juga dapat dipengaruhi oleh anatomi unik
dan pigmentasi kulit individu. Detak jantung Anda bisa saja lebih tinggi atau rendah
daripada pembacaan sensor optik.

& PERINGATAN: Hanya digunakan untuk hiburan; fitur detak jantung optik tidak
digunakan untuk keperluan medis.

A PERINGATAN: Selalu berkonsultasi dengan dokter Anda sebelum memulai program
olahraga. Olahraga yang berlebihan dapat mengakibatkan cedera parah.

4 PERINGATAN: Reaksi alergi atau iritasi kulit dapat terjadi jika produk ini bersentuhan
dengan kulit, meski produk kami mematuhi standar industri. Jika terjadi alergi atau
iritasi, segera hentikan penggunaannya dan konsultasikan dengan dokter.

BATERAI

- Tipe: ion-lithium dapat diisi ulang
- Voltase Baterai: 3.8 Vdc

PEMBUANGAN E:
Buanglah perangkat dengan cara yang sesuai, dan perlakukan sebagai limbah
elektronik. Jangan membuang perangkat ke tempat sampah. Jika Anda inginkan, ——
Anda dapat mengembalikan perangkat Anda ke penjual Suunto terdekat.

IMPORMASYONG PANGKALIGTASAN AT PANREGULASYON

OPTICAL NA BILIS NG PAGTIBOK NG PUSO

Ang optical heart rate na pagsukat mula sa pulso ay isang madali at kumbinyenteng
paraan ng pagsubaybay sa bilis ng tibok ng iyong puso. Maaaring makaapekto sa mga
resulta para sa pagsukat ng bilis ng tibok ng puso ang mga sumusunod na salik:
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Dapat mong isuot ang relo nang direktang nakalapat sa iyong balat. Wala dapat tela,
gaano man kanipis, sa pagitan ng sensor at ng iyong balat.

Maaaring kailanganing isuot ang relo sa iyong braso nang mas mataas kaysa sa kung
saan karaniwang isinusuot ang mga relo. Binabasa ng sensor ang daloy ng dugo sa
pamamagitan ng tissue. Kung mas marami itong mababasang tissue, mas maganda.
Maaaring mabago ang katumpakan ng mga reading ng sensor dahil sa mga
paggalaw ng braso at pagkilos ng kalamnan, gaya ng paghawak sa isang tennis
racket.

Kapag mabagal ang tibok ng puso mo, maaaring hindi maging stable ang mga
reading ng sensor. Makakatulong ang pag-eehersisyo sa loob ng ilang minuto bago
ka magsimulang mag-record.

Humaharang ang kulay ng balat at mga tattoo sa liwanag at humahadlang ang mga
ito sa pagkuha ng mga tumpak na reading mula sa optical sensor.

Maaaring hindi makapagbigay ang optical sensor ng mga tumpak na reading ng bilis
ng tibok ng puso para sa mga aktibidad sa paglangoy.

Para sa higit na katumpakan at mas mabibilis na pagtugon sa mga pagbabago sa
bilis ng tibok ng puso mo, inirerekomenda naming gumamit ka ng compatible na
sensor ng bilis ng tibok ng puso sa dibdib, gaya ng Suunto Smart Sensor.

4 BABALA: Maaaring hindi tumpak ang feature na optical heart rate para sa bawat
user para sa bawat aktibidad. Maaari ding apektado ang optical heart rate ng naiibang
anatomy at kulay ng balat ng indibidwal. Maaaring mas mataas o mas mababa ang
aktwal na bilis ng tibok ng puso mo kaysa sa reading ng optical sensor.

/ BABALA: Para lang sa paggamit sa paglilibang; hindi para sa medikal na paggamit
ang feature na optical heart rate.

A BABALA: Palaging kumonsulta sa doktor bago magsimula ng programa sa
pagsasanay. Maaaring magdulot ng malubhang pinsala ang labis-labis na pagpapagod.
A BABALA: Maaaring magkaroon ng allergic na reaksyon o iritasyon sa balat kapag
nakalapat sa balat ang mga produkto, kahit na sumusunod ang aming mga produkto sa
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mga pamantayan ng industriya. Kapag nangyari ito, ihinto kaagad ang paggamit dito at
kumonsulta sa doktor.

BATERYA

Uri: rechargeable lithium-ion battery
Boltahe ng baterya: 3.8 Vdc

PAGTATAPON

Mangyaring itapon ang aparato sa naaangkop na paraan, na itinuturing ito bilang
basurang elektroniko. Huwag itong ihahagis sa basurahan. Kung gusto mo,

maaari mong ibalik ang device sa dealer ng Suunto na pinakamalapit saiyo. ~ ——
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AKLUMAT KESELAMATAN DAN PENGAWALSELIAAN

PENGGUNAAN YANG DIMAKSUDKAN

SUUNTO 5 ialah jam sukan yang menjejaki pergerakan anda dan metrik lain, misalnya
kadar denyutan jantung dan kalori. SUUNTO 5 hanyalah untuk penggunaan rekreasi
dan bukan dimaksudkan untuk apa-apa jenis tujuan perubatan.

KADAR DENYUTAN JANTUNG OPTIK

Pengukuran kadar denyutan jantung optik dari pergelangan tangan merupakan cara
yang mudah dan ringkas untuk menjejaki kadar denyutan jantung anda. Hasil terbaik
untuk pengukuran kadar denyutan jantung boleh dipengaruhi oleh faktor-faktor yang
berikut:

Jam hendaklah dipakai terus pada kulit anda. Tiada pakaian, walau betapa nipis
sekalipun, yang boleh terdapat di antara sensor dan kulit anda.

Jam mungkin perlu dipakai pada kedudukan yang lebih tinggi pada lengan anda
berbanding dengan tempat biasa jam dipakai. Sensor membaca aliran darah yang
melalui tisu. Apabila lebih banyak tisu yang dapat dibacanya, maka itu adalah lebih
baik.

. 1lengan dan otot, seperti raket tenis,
boleh mengubah ketepatan bacaan sensor.

Apabila kadar denyutan jantung anda rendah, sensor mungkin tidak dapat
memberikan bacaan yang stabil. Aktiviti pemanasan badan yang ringkas selama
beberapa minit sebelum anda mula 1 bacaan boleh

Pigmentasi kulit dan cacah/tatu menyekat cahaya dan mencegah bacaan yang boleh
dipercayai daripada sensor optik

Sensor optik mungkin tidak dapat memberikan kadar denyutan jantung yang tepat
untuk aktiviti berenang.

Untuk mendapatkan ketepatan yang lebih tinggi dan respons yang lebih pantas
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bagi kadar denyutan jantung anda, kami mengesyorkan penggunaan sensor kadar
denyutan jantung dada yang serasi misalnya Suunto Smart Sensor.

/b AMARAN: Ciri kadar denyutan jantung optik mungkin tidak tepat untuk setiap

pengguna semasa setiap aktiviti. Kadar denyutan jantung optik juga mungkin

dipengaruhi oleh anatomi unik dan pigmentasi kulit setiap individu. Kadar denyutan

jantung sebenar anda mungkin lebih tinggi atau lebih rendah daripada bacaan sensor

optik.

/\ AMARAN: Hanya untuk penggunaan rekreasi; ciri kadar denyutan jantung optik
bukanlah untuk tujuan perubatan.

/A AMARAN: Sentiasa berbincang dengan doktor sebelum memulakan program latihan.
Program latihan yang boleh yang serius.

/b AMARAN: Tindak balas alergi atau kerengsaan kulit boleh berlaku apabila produk
bersentuhan dengan kulit, walaupun produk kami mematuhi piawaian industri. Dalam
keadaan sedemikian, hentikan penggunaan dengan segera dan berbincanglah dengan
doktor.

PELUPUSAN

Sila lupuskan peranti selaras dengan peraturan tempatan untuk sisa elektronik. ﬁ
Jangan buangkannya ke dalam tong sampah. Jika anda mahu, anda boleh
mengembalikan peranti kepada wakil penjual Suunto anda yang berdekatan.  ——]
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MEXICO

La operacion de este equipo estd sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible
que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su
operacién no deseada.

Importador para México del OW186 (SUUNTO 5)

Zitro Internacional . de R.L. de CV.

RFC: ZINO80530851

Blvd. AguaCaliente No. 10535-202

Col. Aviacién, Tijuana, B.C.

C.P.22014

Alimentacion: 3.8 Vcc

Usa bateria recargable Li-ion

EGYPT SERBIA
Importer:

TVR El Amir

404 el fayrouz, el ahya, Hurghada, Red-Sea

P box 33, Post code 84511 1005 19
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UAE PHILIPPINES

TRA
REGISTERED NO.:
ER71012/19

DEALER NO.:
DA73937/18

SINGAPORE

INDONESIA

61060/ SDPPI/ 2019
5159

o
Dilarang melakukan perubahan spesifikasi yang dapat menimbulkan
gangguan fisik dan/atau elektromagnetik terhadap lingkungan sekitarnya
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CUSTOMER SUPPORT
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suunto.com/support
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